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1. Overall Description:

SA5 would like to thank CN4 for the LS on “Assignment of the Diameter codes and identifiers“. SA5 have reviewed the attached TS 29.230 v0.3.0 and have some comments:

Clause 2: reference [5] should be changed to TS 32.299 “3GPP Diameter charging application”. TS 32.225 is only a Release 5 specification.

Clause 4.1: SA5 will not use the vendor specific application Id “167772153” for the Rf/Ro interfaces. These interfaces will reuse the application Ids from DCC (Ro) and the accounting application Id from RFC3588 (Rf). SA5 would like to keep the assigned application Id from IANA because it may be needed for the OCS rating application specified in TS 32.296 (Re interface).

Clause 7.1: SA5 are still working on TS 32.299 and when the AVPs are stable will send it to CN4 for assignment of AVP codes.

Clause 8.1: SA5 are still working on TS 32.299 and when the result codes are stable will send it to CN4 for assignment of result code numbers.

Annex A.3/A.4: SA5 would like to have the same procedure for AVP codes and result codes as for Application Ids and Command codes. If so all AVP codes and Result codes will be specified only in one specification in order to avoid inconsistency. If CN4 handles all Application Ids, Command codes, AVP codes and result codes then SA5 don’t require a response LS on our requests. Instead TS 32.299 will not include any codes, but refer to TS 29.230 for this information.

In addition to the above comments on TS 29.230, SA5 would like to inform CN4 and CN3 about the following issue raised by SA5 delegates concerning clause 7.1:

· CN3 specification TS 29.061 uses RADIUS VSA sub attributes, on the Gi interface, in the same number range as the vendor specific AVPs in the table in section 7.1.

· IETF has defined how RADIUS VSA sub-attributes may be carried in Diameter NASREQ and is currently discussing how this could apply to other Diameter applications.

· There will be conflicts with these AVPs if the NASREQ solution is extended to other applications.

2. Actions:

None
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